## 503988125 09/01/2016

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4034782

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
DAVID M. TOWNSLEY			09/01/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	TOWNSL	WNSLEY INDUSTRIES, INC. D/B/A MCD INNOVATIONS		
Street Address:	3303 NOF	NORTH MCDONALD STREET		
City:	MCKINNE	KINNEY		
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75071			
PROPERTY NUMBER				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		243447		
Application Number:		1097109		
Application Number:	14	1097147		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
		02)637-5910		
Fax Number:		02/03/-3310		
•	be sent to tl	he e-mail address first; if that is i	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i	be sent to the s	he e-mail address first; if that is i if that is unsuccessful, it will be s	,	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	<b>be sent to tl</b> <b>f provided; i</b> 20	<b>he e-mail address first; if that is a</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</b> 026373659	,	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to tl f provided; i 20 hlu	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is a</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com	,	
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	be sent to the formation of the formatio	he e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com COTT HUGHES	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to th f provided; i 20 hlu e: SC 55	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is a</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to the forward of the forwar	he e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com COTT HUGHES 55 THIRTEENTH STREET, N. W.	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to the forward of the forwar	he e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com COTT HUGHES 55 THIRTEENTH STREET, N. W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20004	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	be sent to the forward of the forwar	he e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com COTT HUGHES 55 THIRTEENTH STREET, N. W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 043963-000002	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to the forward of the forwar	he e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com COTT HUGHES 55 THIRTEENTH STREET, N. W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 043963-000002 SCOTT HUGHES	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE:	be sent to the forward of the forwar	he e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com COTT HUGHES 55 THIRTEENTH STREET, N. W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 043963-000002 SCOTT HUGHES /Scott Hughes/	,	
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	be sent to the forward of the forward of the sent to the forward of the sent to the forward of the sent to the sen	he e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com COTT HUGHES 55 THIRTEENTH STREET, N. W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 043963-000002 SCOTT HUGHES /Scott Hughes/		
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=043963-000002	be sent to the forward of the sent to the forward of the sent to the forward of the sent to the sent t	he e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com COTT HUGHES 55 THIRTEENTH STREET, N. W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 043963-000002 043963-000002 SCOTT HUGHES /Scott Hughes/ 09/01/2016		
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=043963-000002 source=043963-000002	be sent to the forwided; in 20 hill 20 hill 20 hill 20 hill 20 set of the set	he e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 026373659 usdocketing@hoganlovells.com COTT HUGHES 55 THIRTEENTH STREET, N. W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 043963-000002 SCOTT HUGHES /Scott Hughes/ 09/01/2016 as filed 2016-09-01#page1.tif	,	

#### U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Confirmatory Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of September 1, 2016 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between **David M. Townsley** ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and **Townsley Industries, Inc. d/b/a MCD Innovations**, located at 3303 North McDonald Street, McKinney, TX 75071 ("Assignee").

**WHEREAS**, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Consulting Agreement entered into on September 1, 2016 (the "<u>Consulting Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, Assignor has assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereof, (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee has acquired from Assignor all of Assignor's right, title and interest to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Assignment is entered into by the parties in order to act as a record of such assignment under the Consulting Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, Assignor has contributed, conveyed, assigned, transferred and delivered to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions they claim (including subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding relating to any of the Patents and subject matter that could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents), and any and all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, provisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, international applications or foreign equivalents thereof which may be obtained therefrom, and the priority rights thereto, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date of the Consulting Agreement or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. Assignor hereby requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign jurisdictions, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

#### ASSIGNOR:

DAVID M. TOWNSLEY David M. Townsley Date: September 1, 2016

#### ASSIGNEE:

#### TOWNSLEY INDUSTRIES, INC. D/B/A MCD INNOVATIONS

By:

Name: Jeff Rutherford Title: President

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 039615 FRAME: 0230 IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

#### ASSIGNOR:

#### DAVID M. TOWNSLEY

David M. Townsley

Date:

#### ASSIGNEE:

#### TOWNSLEY INDUSTRIES, INC. D/B/A MCD INNOVATIONS

......

and the second se By: Z Neme: Jeff Rutherford

Title: President

Date: September 1, 2016

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 039615 FRAME: 0231

# <u>Schedule A</u> Assigned Patents